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CHAPTER 363

H. B. No. 283
(Thompson and Woolitz)

REPEAL POSTING TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EQUALIZATION NOTICE

AN ACT

To repeal section 57-0903 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943,

relating to the posting of notice of the township board of equali-
zation.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. REPEAL.] That Section 57-0908 of the North Da-
kota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby repealed.

Approved March 13, 1947

TOWNSHIPS

CHAPTER 3864
8. B. No. 144—(Troxel)

ANNUAL TOWNSHIP MEETING—TIME, PLACE, NOTICE

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 58-0401 of the North Dakota Revised Code
of 1943, relating to place of township meetings.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 68-0401 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 he hereby amended and reenact-
ed to read as follows:

68-0401. ANNUAL TOWNSHIP MEETING; WHEN HELD:
CHANGE IN MEETING PLACE; NOTICE.] The electors of each
township annually shall assemble and hold a township meet-
ing on the third Tuesday in March at such place in the town-
ship as the electors thereof at their annual township meet-
ings from time to time shall designate. Notice of the time
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and place of holding the meeting shall be given by the town-
ship clerk by posting written or printed notices in the three
most public places in the township at least ten days prior to
the meeting. Before a change in the place of holding the
annual township meeting is made, notice of the contemplated
change may be given by any member of the board of town-
ship supervisors to the township clerk, who shall incorporate
in his regularly printed or written notices, the special notice
of the contemplated change of the place of holding such
meeting; provided, that where an incorporated city or vil-
lage is wholly or partially within the boundaries of a town-
ship, all township meetings may be held in such place within
such incorporated city or village, as the electors thereof may
designate at an annual township meeting.

Approved February 27, 1947.

CHAPTER 365

H. B. No. 145
(Bymers, Erickson, Sticka)

COMPENSATION & FEES TOWNSHIP CLERK

AN ACT

To amend and reenact Section 658-0701 of the North Dakota Revised Code
of 1943, relating to compensation and fees of township clerk.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 58-0701 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1948 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

58-0701. COMPENSATION AND FEES OF CLERK.] The
township clerk shall receive as compensation for his services
five dollars a day for each day necessarily devoted to the
work of his office. He shall receive as reimbursement for
expenses five cents per mile for each mile actually and neces-
sarily traveled in the performance of his duties. He shall be
paid fees and not per diem for the following services:

1. For serving notices of election upon township offi-
cers, twenty-five cents each;

2. For filing any papers required to be filed in his of-
fice, ten cents each;"
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3. For posting notices required by law, twenty-five
cents each;

4. For recording any order, instrument, or writing au-
thorized by law, ten cents for each one hundred
words; and '

6. For copying any record or jnstrument on file in his
office and certifying the same, ten cents for each one
h}llmdred words to be paid by the person applying for
the same.

Approved March 8, 1947.

CHAPTER 366

H. B. No. 146
(Bymers, Erickson, Sticka)

COMPENSATION TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact Section 58-0602 of the North Dakota Revised
Code of 1943, relating to compensation of towpship supervisors.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 58-0602 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

58-0602. COMPENSATION OF SUPERVISORS.] A town-
ship supervisor shall receive as compensation for his services
five dollars a day for each day necessarily devoted to the
work of his office, but his compensation shall not exceed fifty
dollars in any one year. He shall receive as reimbursement
for expenses five cents per mile for each mile actually and
necessarily traveled in the performance of his duties.

Approved March 3, 1947.
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CHAPTER 367

H. B. No. 4

(Langley and Legislative Research Committee at the request of Bank of
North Dakota)

DUTIES TOWNSHIP TREASURER, WARRANT FORM, DISBURSEMENT
OF FUNDS

AN ACT

Amending and reenacting Section 58-0802 of the North Dakota Revised
Code of 1943 relating to duties of township treasurers and form of
warrant for and manner of disbursement of township funds and re-
pealing all acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 58-0802 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 be amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

58-0802. DUTIES OF TREASURER; FORM OF WARRANT;
DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS.] The township treasurer shall re-
ceive and take charge of all moneys belonging to the town-
ship or which by law are required to be paid into the town-
ship treasury and shall pay over and account for the same
upon the order of the township or the officers thereof duly
authorized in that behalf, and shall perform all such duties
as may be required of him by law. The township treasurer
shall pay out no township funds except upon the warrant of
the board of supervisors signed by the chairman of the board
and countersigned by the clerk. The treasurer shall pay all
warrants when presented, if properly drawn and signed and if
there is money in his hands or subject to his order sufficient
for payment. He shall nof issue his check on the depository
bank, but shall countersign the warrant and insert the name
of the depository bank thereon, and the warrant, when so
countersigned and directed to the depository bank and prop-
erly endorsed by the payee, shall be paid by the depository.
Immediately upon countersigning any warrant, the township
treasurer shall enter the payment in his official record.

§ 2.] That all acts or parts of acts in conflict here
with are hereby repealed.

Approved February 20, 1947.
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